RESOLUTION NO. 2012–80 CITY OF SHOREACRES

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SHOREACRES APPROVING THE PLACEMENT OF TRAFFIC HUMPS ON MIRAMAR DRIVE; AND, CONTAINING OTHER PROVISIONS RELATING TO THE SUBJECT; AND, FINDING COMPLIANCE WITH THE OPEN MEETINGS LAW.

* * * *

WHEREAS, the installation of traffic humps is authorized by City Code section 62-79; and,

WHEREAS, the city has defined the approximate location of traffic humps on Miramar Drive; and,

WHEREAS, the placement of such traffic humps meet the criteria as required by City Code section 62-80; and,

WHEREAS, residents on Miramar Drive were given required notice and the opportunity to "opt out"; and,

WHEREAS, Miramar Drive abuts a park all residents of the city were notified of a public hearing on the placement of traffic hump on Miramar Drive; and,

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on February 27, 2012, whereupon City Council received public testimony; and,

WHEREAS, the installation of traffic humps requires the approval of City Council;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHOREACRES, TEXAS, THAT:

Traffic humps as authorized by City Code section 62-79 are hereby approved for installation in accordance with the placement criteria specified in City Code section 62-81 at the following approximate locations:

Miramar Drive crossing adjacent to the common property line between 3316 Miramar Drive and 3318 Miramar Drive.

Miramar Drive crossing adjacent to the common property line between 3338 Miramar Drive and 3342 Miramar Drive.

Miramar Drive crossing adjacent to the common property line between 3414 Miramar Drive and 3418 Miramar Drive.

The City Council officially finds, determines, recites, and declares that a sufficient written notice of the date, hour, place and subject of this meeting of the City Council was posted at a place convenient to the public at the City Hall of the City for the time required by law preceding this meeting, as required by the Open Meetings Law, Chapter 551, Texas Government Code; and that this meeting has been open to the public as required by law at all times during which this resolution and the subject matter thereof has been discussed, considered and formally acted upon. The City Council further ratifies, approves and confirms such written notice and the contents and posting thereof.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 27th day of February, 2012.

(CITY SEAL)	
ATTEST:	Dolly Arons, Mayor
David K. Stall, CFM City Secretary	